

BEFORE THE MOTOR ACCIDENT CLAIMS TRIBUNAL, CHENNAI

Present: Thiru. A.B. Naseer Ali, B.A., B.L.,

(II Court of Small Causes, Chennai)

Monday, the 27th day of July 2026

MOTOR ACCIDENT CLAIMS TRIBUNAL ORIGINAL

PETITION NO. 3748 of 2013

1. Mrs. Vibhasethi (died)
2. Heir Seth Qureshi
3. Fanish Sethi

Both residing at,

Door No. 21/4, Raja Annamalai Puram,
Canal Bank Road, Mylapore,
Chennai 600 028.

...Petitioners

..Vs..

Thomas Chandy,
No.7B, Skylark Apartments,
6, Rutland Gate, 5th Street,
Nungambakkam, Chennai 600 034.

Later at:

CA3 Seabrook Apartments, Valmiki Nagar,
4th Seaward Road, Thiruvanmiyur,
Chennai 600 041.

Presently residing at:

No.26, Krishnaswamy Nagar,
Ramanathapuram,
Coimbatore 641 045.

... Respondents

Date of Final Hearing	27.07.2026
Counsel for the Petitioners	1. M/s. B.Ravi Raja 2. M/s. G.Vikraman 3. M/s. R.Akash
Counsel for the Respondents	Respondent – M/s. VAT Legal

This petition came before this court for hearing today, in the presence of learned counsel for the two parties. Upon hearing them, upon perusal of records, this tribunal delivers the following:-

ORDER

This claim petition is filed by the petitioner under Section 166 of M.V.Act and Rule 3 of MACT Rules claiming compensation of Rs.15,00,000/- for the injuries sustained by Mrs.Vibha Sethi in a road traffic accident which took place on 19.02.2013 at about 23.30 Hours.

Third petitioner appears through Video Conference. His learned advocate is present in open court and identifies him. On enquiry, the 3rd petitioner agrees that his brother, the 2nd petitioner has been authorized by him to receive money and the matter has been compromised for Rs.5 Lakhs. His brother, the 2nd petitioner also present now. Hence, the award may be passed in terms of compromise arrived at between parties. A decree shall be drawn in accordance with compromise. Memo of compromise shall form part of decree.

Written and pronounced by me, on this the 27th day of July 2026.

(Sd/- A.B. Naseer Ali)
II Judge,
Court of Small Causes, Chennai.